

# King County

# **Meeting Minutes**

# Local Services and Land Use Committee

Councilmembers: Sarah Perry, Chair; De'Sean Quinn, Vice-Chair; Reagan Dunn, Teresa Mosqueda

Lead Staff: Erin Auzins (206-477-0687) Committee Clerk: Marka Steadman (206-477-0887)

0.00 414	We do a day. Eshayam, 40,0005	
9:30 AM	Wednesday, February 19, 2025	Hybrid Meeting

## **DRAFT MINUTES**

## 1. <u>Call to Order</u>

Chair Perry called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m.

### 2. Roll Call

Present: 4 - Dunn, Mosqueda, Perry and Quinn

## 3. <u>Approval of Minutes</u>

Vice Chair Quinn moved approval of the September 11, 2024, meeting minutes. There being no objections, the minutes were approved.

## 4. <u>Public Comment</u>

The following individual provided public comment: Sandeep Bisla

# Consent

### 5. Proposed Motion No. 2024-0362

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of Richard Bard, who resides in council district eight, to the King County Vashon-Maury Island groundwater protection committee, representing Vashon-Maury Island residents.

A motion was made by Councilmember Quinn that this Motion be Recommended Do Pass Consent. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 4 - Dunn, Mosqueda, Perry and Quinn

#### 6. Proposed Motion No. 2024-0363

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of Donna Klemka, who resides in council district eight, to the King County Vashon-Maury Island groundwater protection committee, representing residential exempt well owners.

A motion was made by Councilmember Quinn that this Motion be Recommended Do Pass Consent. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 4 - Dunn, Mosqueda, Perry and Quinn

#### 7. Proposed Ordinance No. 2024-0252

AN ORDINANCE approving the Valley View Sewer District 2023 General Sewer Plan dated February 21, 2023.

A motion was made by Councilmember Quinn that this Ordinance be Recommended Do Pass Consent. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 4 - Dunn, Mosqueda, Perry and Quinn

#### 8. Proposed Ordinance No. 2024-0410

AN ORDINANCE approving the Southwest Suburban Sewer District General Sewer Plan Update dated July 2024.

A motion was made by Councilmember Quinn that this Ordinance be Recommended Do Pass Consent. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 4 - Dunn, Mosqueda, Perry and Quinn

## **Discussion and Possible Action**

#### 9. Proposed Ordinance No. 2024-0263

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to execute an interlocal agreement with the city of Kent for the inspection and maintenance of the Rock Creek Bridge.

Nick Bowman, Council staff, briefed the committee. Councilmember Dunn moved amendment 1. The amendment was adopted.

A motion was made by Councilmember Dunn that this Ordinance be Recommended Do Pass Substitute Consent. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 4 - Dunn, Mosqueda, Perry and Quinn

# Briefing

### 10. Briefing No. 2025-B0022

Briefing on the Executive's Recommended Critical Area Regulations

Megan Smith - Environment and Water Quality Policy Manager, Department of Natural Resources and Parks; and Robin Proebsting, Policy Analyst, Departmenet of Local Services; briefed the committee and answered questions from the members. Leon Richardson, Director, Department of Local Services, answered questions from the members.

This matter was Presented

#### 11. Briefing No. 2025-B0011

Chair's 2025 Committee Workplan

Chair Perry provided an overview of the committee's role and scope of responsibility, as well as the priorities and anticipated legislation for 2025.

#### This matter was Presented

# **Other Business**

There was no further business to come before the committee.

# Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 10:40 a.m.

Approved this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_

Clerk's Signature